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Votes on Question No. d — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized

below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held June 18, 1969, received 258 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and in

a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 262 votes in the affirma-

tive and 1 in the negative?

SUMMARY

The proposed amendment would

remove the prohibition against pau-

pers from voting.



500 P.D. 4:

Votes on Question No. 8 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized

below, which ivas approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held June 18, 1969, received 258 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and\

in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 262 votes in the

affirmative and 1 in the negative-

Bristol County — Concluded.

nd Total
Yes. No Blanks. Ballots.

Seekonk
Somerset
Swansea
Taunton

Totals

3476 1148
5203 1855
3(593 1434
9062 3074
2929 1168

10S343 37491

Dukes County.

SUMMARY

The proposed amendment would;

remove the prohibition against pau-707 5

1910 8»o^ — -----

1216 6343 pers from voting
5267 17403 '

1118 5215
46386 192220

Chilmark
Edg:'.rtown
Gay Head .

Gosnold . .

Oak Bluff3 .

Tisbury . .

West Tisbury
Totals . .

219
692
47
40

655
1002
337

2992

37
197

225
51

715

24
203
34
8

207
200
42

718

Esses County.

Amesbury
Andover .

Beverly
Boxford .

Danvers .

Essex . .

Georgetown
Gloucester
Groveland
Hamilton
Haverhill
Ipswich
Lawrence
Lynn . .

Lynnfield
Manchester
Marblehead
Merrimac
Methuen
Middleton
Nahant
Newbury .

Newburyport
North Andover
Peabody
Rockport
Rowley
Salem
Salisbury
Saugus . .

Swampscott
Topsfield
Wenham
West Newbury

Totals . .

Ashfield .

Bernardston
Buckland
Charlemont
Colrain
Conway
Deerfield
Ei-ving
Gill . .

Greenfield
Hawley
Heath .

Leverett
Leyden

2989
8970
12435
1563
7713
910
1767
9309
1617
2330

12159
3775
16503
25381
4390
2070
9167
1215
10677
1198
1511
1398
4380
6189
13853
2491
963

11529
1109
8125
4908
2002
1389
889

197237

Franklin

471
480
549
260
393
371
1247
394
405
5208

55
117
483
119

951
2000
3088
369
2179
258
454
1890
435
591

4122
994
5246
7077
1123
424
1922
326
3404
310
361
329
1205
1431
3751
510
306
3588
470

2137
1216
421
310
213

53411

County.

109
154
169
92
124
124
393
120

1294
12.85

2810
147

1462
248
290
1317
262
401

4830
912
7728
7157
451
381
1362
277

3358
238
289
285
1617
1018
3721
590
211
4292
423
1762
1260
157
179
180

52201

77
123
195
75
112
66

281
103
90

1628
21
28
55
17

10!)-'

61
1042
1427
430
4425

523 1

12255
18339
2079
11354
1416
2511
12516
2314
3322

21111
5681
29177
39618
5964
2875
12751
1818

17410
1746
2161
2012
7202
8638

21325
3591
1480
19109
2062
12024
7384
2580
1878
1282

302849

657
757
913
427
629
561
1921
617
614

8605
94
174
613
184
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Votes on Question No. 8 - Proposed Amendment to the Constitution- Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution «™™££
helow 2khwas approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two brandies

^J^8l^!ZLdm votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and in

^foiitZsZn of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 262 votes m the affirma-

live and 1 in the negative?

SUMMARY

The proposed amendment would

remove the prohibition against pau-

pers from voting.

Franklin County — Concluded.

„. - a Total
C
Towns

n
Yes. No. Blank^^allots.

T, <S5 12 30 97
Monroe .... ^ -7S* sn 1 4150
Montague . . .

2554 ,85 811 llgu

?T%'^
l

?f • 1st "50 152 1285
iorthfield . . .

883 -5 -

25]9

g
rangS

• • • • io5 29 38 167
Rowe l^U -£ m 954
Shelburne ... 594 189 171 ^
Shutesbury . .

238 51 £
Sunderland . .

»oo i°i *

Warwick . . .
167 48 38 253

Wendell .... 128 41 46 215

w
!rS : : : : «5S -3 «S8 a$S

Hampden County.

T bOb? 1771 2001 9834

B andford . . .
304 114 47 465

Brimfield .... 541 20/ 145 893

Chester .... 2W Wj
328

Dhicopee . . . 15319 5W5 ot'/i -"

East Longmeadow 4537 1025 716 03 8

Granville .... 330 131 85 54b

Hampden . . . Wg 329 Ig
186J

pssi-• s as
6s 2s

ST-:: 1 1 -sg i
lib. :

:

self ,si .if a&
^tnd • • • • 225 100 It s|

5&*"?:
i| ii i lW

ffiST. . : :
H0H4 Slit 43*576 IsSg

Hampshire County.

Amheret .... 7724 792 858 9374

Belchertown . . 1412 423 27b -111

SSS5SS. : : j J J j

IS ;;;; f | I |Huntington . . 448 141 122 711

Middlefield . .
82 40 34 156

Northampton .
8841 2077 1881 l-/J»

Pelham .... 394 71 47 ftW

Plainfield . . .
112 25 27 1M

South Hadley . .
5178 1553 951 7682

Southampton 017 323 M
1||

We^thampton .
270 73 36 379

Williamsburg .
771 202 137 111U

WTSgton
: : srHtl 95Ii 78i 5*111

Middlesex County.

^U-::: .85 1$ ,KS i|
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Votes on Question No. 3 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized
below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches
held June 18, 1969, received 258 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and in
a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 262 votes in the affirma-
tive and 1 in the negative?

Middlesex County — Concluded.

Cities and
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks.

Total
Ballots.

Bedford . . .
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Votes on Question No. 3 - Proposed Amendment to the Constitution- Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized

below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held June 18 1969, received 258 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, ana

in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 262 votes m the

affirmative and 1 in tlie negativef

Norfolk County
Cities and
Towns. V es.

Concluded.
Total

No. Blanks. Ballots.

Medway .

Hillis . .

Milton
Needham
Norfolk .

Norwood
Plainville
Quincy
Randolph
Sharon . .

Stoughton
Waloole
Wellesley
Westwood
Weymouth
Wrentham

Totals .

2292
1906

11360
12232
1281

10749
1502

27955
8588
5143
5621
6061
9524
5302
18248
1733

199865

SUMMARY

The proposed amendment would

?
00 3395 remove the prohibition against pau-

305 2604 .

1733 15457 pers trom voting.
1606 16295
152 1778

2052 15111
281 2200

6992 42343
2217 12317
563 6559
1949 9298
942 8459
2193 14154
552 7038
2899 25343
294 2512

603
393
2364
2457
345
2310
417

7396
2012
853
1728
1456
2437
1184
4196

47573 14052 291490

Plymouth County.

Abington ....
Bridgewater . .

Brockton . . .

Carver ....
Duxbury . . .

East Bridgewater
Halifax ....
Hanover ....
Hanson ....
Hingham ....
Hull
Kingston . . .

Lakeville . . .

Marion ....
MarshSeld . . .

Mattapoisett . .

Middleborough .

Norwell ....
Pembroke . . .

Plymouth . . .

Plympton . . .

Rochester . . .

Rockland . . .

Scituate ....
Wareham . . .

West Bridgewater
Whitman . . .

Totals ....

3823
3458
22219
790
3544
2342
1067
3530
2045
7320
3152
1965
1323
1295
5336
1786
3577
2S95
3405
5628
398
531

4215
5990
3012
1935
3834

100415

959

276
856
548
325
752
550
1713
719
520
382
348
1191
502
1120
556
828
1633

97
219

1171
1264
1065
605
931

26946

745
707
5821
230
358
704
192
430
366
857
736
437
308
212
680
300
831
458

787
999
334
755

5527
5115
34906
1296
4758
3594
1584
4712
2961
9890
4607
2922
2013
1855
7216
2588
5528
3909
4721
9543
575
887
6252
8041
5076
2874
5520

148470

Suffolk County.

Boston
Chelsea
Revere
Winthrop

Totals

95322 28020 93206 216548
5532 2175 3886 11593

11515 4090 5675 21280
6241 1718 2081 10040

118010 30003 104848 259461

Ashburnham . . 1050

Athol 30U
Auburn .... 5051

Barre 1084

Berlin
Blackstone . . . 1°^
Bolton .... 748
Boylston . . .

951

Brookfield . . . 580
Charlton ... 1138

Clinton .... 3325

Worcester County.

341
896
1402
365
206
579
186
264
216
397
1246

235
912
1253
468
115
551
109
177
177
367
1542

1626
4819"
7706
1917
953
2762
1043
1392
973
1902
0113
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Votes on Question No. S — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution—-Concluded.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized '

below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held June 18, 1969, received 258 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and
in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971 , received 262 voles in the

affirmative and 1 in the negative?

Worcester County — Concluded.

Cities and
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Votes on Question No. 4 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution,

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized

below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held June 18, 1969, received 264 votes in the affirmative and 1 in the negative, and

in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 264 votes in the

affirmative and in the negative?

Barnstable County.
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Votes on Question No. 4 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized i

below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches*
held June 18, 1969, received 261,. votes in the affirmative and 1 in the negative, and
in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 264 votes in the

affirmative and in the negative

f

Bristol County— Concluded.
Cities and Total
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Ballots.

Seekonk . . .
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Votes on Question No. 4 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to tlie constitution summarized

'wlow, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held June 18, 1969, received 26'4 votes in the affirmative and 1 in the negative, and

n a joint session of tlie two branches field May 12, 1971, received 264 votes in the

iffirmotive and in the negative?

Franklin County— Concluded.

Cities and Total
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Ballots.

Monroe . . .
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Votes on Question No. 4 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continue™

Bo you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized\

below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches!

held June 18, 1969, received 264 votes in the affirmative and 1 in the negative, and

in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 264 votes

affirmative and in the negative?

Middlesex County — Concluded.

Oil it-sand Total
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Ballots.

Bedford . . .
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rotes on Question No. 4 -Proposed Amendment to the Constitution- Continued

.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized

elow, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

wld June 18, 1969, received 264 votes in the affirmative and 1 m the negative, and

n a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 264 votes in the

iffirmative and in the negative?

Norfolk County— Concluded.

Cities and ^ _,
, T,

T
n
t ";

1

Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Ballots.

tamS 161(5 775 213 2604

[vf-iion 9742 4365 1350 15457pL : : : o67o 5519 noe 10295

Mnrfnlk 1095 577 106 1778

IrwL : : :
9664 3944 1503 IS!!!

fef5

25 ot 11 07 5ii 4S°
Randolph

•

: ! :
8164 2981 1672 12817

siv.mn 4645 1554 360 6o59

n "'to,/ 5172 2500 1626 9298
a',!",,!'. 5410 2395 654 8459

WVltUev ' 7970 4218 1966 14154

WeWwood 4400 2250 388 7038

fiKul : :
16029 7234 2080 25343

SfeSr. : : : iriSS *S> sJil 29i19
2
o

Plymouth County.

Abin^ton 3365 1589 573 5527

Bridgwater' ' 3113 1450 552 5115

BrocIton . . .
212S5 9076 4545 34906

Oirver 742 377 177 1296

luxburv ' ' ' ' 3013 1449 296 4758
EasTitidgewater- 1945 1045 604 3594

Halifax 888 542 154 1584

Hanover 3089 1324 299 4712

Hanson ' 1753 919 289 2961

ffingham ' ' '. '. 6623 2660 007 9890

Hull '
' 3010 1002 595 4607

iSmrston
' 1767 812 343 2922

!\ ,1 . '
' 1127 647 239 2013
' 1081 603 171 1855

V . field'
' ' 4695 1997 524 7216

SattaDoisett
' 1590 759 239 2588

Middleborough' 3300 1590 638 5528

Norwell 2288 1253 370 3909

Pembroke' ' '
'. 2887 1487 347 4721

Plymouth . .
4732 2717 2094 9543

Plympton . . .
340 180 5o 575

Rochester 479 291 11/ »»'

Rocklind '
' ' 3924 1679 649 6252

Scituite '

' 5353 2072 616 8041

wSam '
' ' ' 2908 1312 856 5076

Ve t BHdgewater 1723 912 239 2874

Whitman 3338 1606 576 5520

Totals . : :
.' 90356 41350 16764 148470

Suffolk County.

Boston . 92979 43114 80455 216548

Chelsea
'

5843 2389 3361 11593

Revere
'

'
'. 11522 5010 4748 21280

Wintl rop
'

' 5491 2829 1720 10040

Totals . : : 115835 53342 90284 259461

Worcester County.

Ashburnham . 941 503 182 1626

Athol 2690 1361 768 4819

tuburn' ... 4665 2097 944 7706

Ban-" ' 1047 470 400 1917

Berlin ' ' '
. 545 312 96 953

Blackstone . . .
1604 696 402 2762

Bolton 637 332 74 1043

Bton : : 842 429 121 1392

Brickfield . •
534 283 156 973

Charlton . .
1064 547 291 1902

Clinton 3193 1733 1187 6113

Douriaa ' 815 459 285 1559

Dudfev i
1900 879 729 3508

SUMMARY

The proposed amendment would

authorize the Legislature to enact a

law to permit the Commonwealth to

make loans for tuition and board at

any college, university or institution

of higher learning to students who

are residents of the Commonwealth
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Votes on Question No. 4 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Concluded.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized
below which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branch,
held June 18, 1969, received 264 votes in the affirmative and 1 in the negative and
in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 26A votes in the
affirmative and in the negative?

Worcester County — Concluded.
Cities and Total
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Rallots.

East Brookfield
Fitchburg
(Iasdner . .

Grafton . . .

Ilardwick . .

Harvard .

Holden . . .

Hopedale . .

Hubbardston .

Lancaster . .

Leicester . .

Leominster .

Lunenburg . .

Mendon . . .

Milford . . .

Millbury . .

Millville . .

New Braintree
North Brookfield
Northborough
Northbridge
Oakham ...
Oxford . . .

Paxton
Petersham

. .

Phillipston . . .

Princeton . . .

Royalston
. . .

Rutland . . . .

Shrewsbury . .

Southborough
Southbridge . .

Spencer . . . .

Sterling . . . .

Sturbridge . . .

Sutton . . . .

Templeton . . .

Upton
Uxbridge

. .

Warren . . . .

Webster . . . .

West Boylston
West Brookfield .

Westborough . .

Westminster
. .

Winchendnn
. .

Worcester
Totals ....

417
10082
1917
2755
559
1044
3748
1137
370
1313
2271
8428
2201!

594
4751
3035
472
166
1097
2790
2825
240
1778
1042
355
218
524
192
919

6172
1684
2954
2320
L196
1092
1198
1323
855
2165
914

3362
20G2
746

3542
1281
1435

42315
157338

252
4643
2125
1296
318
585

1975
662
210
697
1105
3650
1040
453
2718
1227
189
84

519
1227
1470
141
869
578
171
115
283
116
390

2467
886
1279
1030
652
576
566
638
523
1002
508
1627
894
370
1674
685
765

16953
72310

156
3469
1755
753
190
98

80!
370
87

269
521

2500
416
193

2053
974
170
34

378
285
856
48
868
132
47
40
74
52
113
990
209

2842
785
180
606
322
300
266
795

1797
264
191
113
219
395

13428
47790

:

825
18194
8797
4804
1067
1727
6527
2169
667

2279
3897
14578
3662
1240
9522
5236
831
284
1994
4302
5151
129

3515
1752
573
373
881
360
142S
9629
2779
7075
4135
2028
2274
2086
2261
1644
3962
1810
6786
3220
1307
5629
2185
2595

72696
277438

SUMMARY
The proposed amendment would

authorize the Legislature to enact a
law to permit the Commonwealth to

make loans for tuition and board at
any college, university or institution

of higher learning to students who
are residents of the Commonwealth

Aggregate of Votes.

Counties.

Barnstable
.

Berkshire . .

Bristol . .

Dukes County
Essex ....
Franklin
Hampden

. .

Hampshire
.

Middlesex
Nantucket
Norfolk
Plymouth
Suffolk
Worcester

Totals . . .

36399
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Votes on Question No. 5— Proposed Amendment to the Constitution.

Bo you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized

below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held August 5, 1969, received 239 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and

in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 266 votes in the

affirmative and in the negative?



512
P.D. 13

Votes on Question No. 5 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized
below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches
held August 5, 1969, received 239 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and
in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 266 votes in the
affirmative and in the negative?

Bristol County — Concluded.
Cities and Total
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Ballot.'

Somerset
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Votes on Question No. 5 — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized

below) which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches

held August 5, 1969, received 239 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and

in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 266 votes in the

affirmative and in the negative?

Franklin County— Concluded.

Cities and Total
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Ballots.

Montague
New Salem
Northfield
Orange
Rowe . .

Shelburne
Shutesbury
Sunderland
Warwick
Wendell
Whately .

Totals .

2ii29

186
848

1601

240
906
175
120
379

18258

736
65
299
407
46
197
44
167
44
55

105
5711

785
44
140
511
32
153
37
98
34
40
92

4800

Hampden County.

Middlesex County.

Acton .

Arlington
Ashby .

Ashland
Ayer

6230 1025
20659 3876

652 197
2942 640
1316 321

458
3679
118
415
275

4150
295
1285
2519
167
954
321
1171
253
215
576

28769

Agawam . . .
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Votes on Question No. o — Proposed Amendment to the Constitution— Continued.

Do you approve of the adoption of an amendment to the constitution summarized
below, which was approved by the General Court in a joint session of the two branches
held August 5, 1969, received 239 votes in the affirmative and in the negative, and
in a joint session of the two branches held May 12, 1971, received 266 votes in the

affirmative and in the negative!

Middlesex County— Concluded.
Cities and Total
Towns. Yes. No. Blanks. Ballots.

Bedford . . .


